355 South Grand Avenue, 40th Floor, Los Angeles, California 90071-3101 Telephone 213.626.8484 Facsimile 213.626.0078

RICHARD RICHARDS (1916-1988)

GLENN R. WATSON (RETIRED)

HARRY L. GERSHON (RETIRED)

STEVEN L. DORSEY WILLIAM L. STRAUSZ MITCHELL E. ABBOTT GREGORY W. STEPANICICH ROCHELLE BROWNE WILLIAM B. RUDELL **OUINN M. BARROW** CAROL W. LYNCH GREGORY M. KUNERT THOMAS M. JIMBO ROBERT C, CECCON STEVEN H. KAUFMANN KEVIN G. ENNIS ROBIN D. HARRIS MICHAEL ESTRADA LAURENCE S. WIENER STEVEN R. ORR STEVEN R, ORR
B, TILDEN KIM
SASKIA T. ASAMURA
KAYSER O. SUME
PETER M, THORSON
JAMES L, MARKMAN
CRAIG A, STEELE
T, PETER PIERCE TERENCE R. BOGA LISA BOND JANET E. COLESON ROXANNÉ M. DIAZ ROXANNE M. DIAZ
JIM G. GRAYSON
ROY A. CLARKE
WILLIAM P. CURLEY III
MICHAEL F. YOSHIBA
REGINA N. DANNER
PAULA GUTIERREZ BAZZA
TEREGA M. LIANA TERESA HO-URANO BRUCE W. GALLOWAY

DIANA K. CHUANG

MARGUERITE P. BATTERSBY BILLY D. DUNSMORE AMY GREYSON DEBORAH R. HAKMAN D. CRAIG FOX ROBERT H. PITTMAN ALEXANDER ABBE PATRICK K. BOBKO DAVID M. SNOW LOLLY A. ENRIQUEZ KIRSTEN R. BOWMAN G. INDER KHALSA GINETTA L. GIOVINCO TRISHA ORTIZ CANDICE K. LEE DAVID G. ALDERSON MELISSA C. LAUZARDO MARICELA E. MARROQUÍN BRIAN D. MABEE GENA M. STINNETT JENNIFER PETRUSIS STEVEN L. FLOWER ROBERT C. HORTON MATTHEW E. COHEN ANDREW TAM DEBBIE Y, CHO **GEOFFREY WARD** ERIN L. POWERS

> OF COUNSEL MARK L. LAMKEN SAYRE WEAVER WILLIAM K. KRAMER NORMAN A, DUPONT JIM R. KARPIAK

SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE TELEPHONE 415.421.8484

ORANGE COUNTY OFFICE TELEPHONE 714.990.0901 April 9, 2007

SENT VIA EMAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Honorable William L. Peck Chairman and Members of the County of Ventura Campaign Finance Ethics Commission 800 S. Victoria Avenue, L1940 Ventura, California 93009

Re: Case # 2006-01 – Respondent Judy Mikels

Dear Chairman Peck and Members of the Ethics Commission:

This letter is to advise the Commission about Case # 2006-01, which alleges a violation of the Ventura County Campaign Reform Ordinance ("the Ordinance") by Supervisor Judy Mikels campaign committee ("the Committee"). For the reasons discussed below, I recommend that the Commission close this case.

The complaint filed by Carroll Dean Williams on April 18, 2006 alleges that Supervisor Mikels violated the Ordinance by soliciting contributions greater than \$600 per person per election. As evidence, Mr. Williams submitted a printout of one page from Supervisor Mikels's campaign website (www.mikels.com/contribute/html) as it existed on April 4, 2006. The printout included a form from the website that invited contributions to Supervisor Mikels's campaign. The form stated, "[u]nder current California election law, there are no limits to the amount of money you may contribute to Judy Mikels in her bid for re-election." It also had boxes where would-be contributors could contribute amounts of \$5,000, \$2,500, and \$1,000, all the way down to \$50. However, on the bottom of the form it says, "[c]ontributions to Mikels for State Senate are not deductible for income tax purposes."

Based on this information, on April 18, 2006 a finding of probable cause for the Commission to investigate the complaint was issued.

Section 1268 of the Ordinance imposes contribution limitations on "participating candidates."

No person shall make to any participating candidate for elective [county] office or the controlled committee of such a candidate, and no participating candidate for elective county office or controlled committee of such a candidate shall accept from a person any

RICHARDS | WATSON | GERSHON ATTORNEYS AT LAW - A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Honorable William L. Peck Chairman and Members of the County of Ventura Campaign Finance Ethics Commission April 9, 2007 Page 2

contribution totaling more than six hundred (\$600) per election for each of the following elections for which the individual is a candidate: a primary election or a general (runoff) election.

Participating candidates are those candidates who have accepted voluntary expenditure limits under section 1265 of the Ordinance. Participating candidates may not accept contributions of more than \$600 per person per election, but nothing in the Ordinance generally, or Section 1268 in particular, prohibits the solicitation of such contributions.

Having made an investigation of this matter, I have found no evidence of any violation of the Ordinance. First, Supervisor Mikels did not accept any contributions in excess of \$600 per person per election during the 2006 election. Second, her solicitation of excess contributions is not in itself a violation of the Ordinance.

Supervisor Mikels accepted the voluntary expenditure limits for the June 6, 2006 primary, making her a participating candidate subject to the \$600 contribution limit. Nevertheless, a review of all of Supervisor Mikels campaign filings from 2006 showed she did not accept any contributions totaling more than \$600 per person per election. Since section 1268 applies only when a participating candidate accepts any contribution totaling more than \$600, Supervisor Mikels did not violate section 1268.

Solicitation of contributions in excess of \$600 per person does not violate the Ordinance. Section 1265 applies only to those who make or accept excessive contributions. Although Supervisor Mikels may have solicited such contributions for some period of time through her website, this did not violate the Ordinance; so long as she did not accept any contributions totaling more than \$600 per person, there was no violation.

Moreover, it appears the solicitation on Supervisor Mikels's website was posted inadvertently. The website appears to have been left unchanged from a previous campaign for State Senate, for which the state contribution limits applied, not the county Ordinance. The statement on the website referring to "contributions for Mikels for State Senate" is evidence of this. Sometime after the complaint was filed, the website was revised; by April 29, 2006, the form on the contributions page had a maximum listed contribution of \$600 and referred to the County Election

RICHARDS | WATSON | GERSHON ATTORNEYS AT LAW - A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Honorable William L. Peck Chairman and Members of the County of Ventura Campaign Finance Ethics Commission April 9, 2007 Page 3

Ordinance and the Mikels for County Supervisor campaign. In addition, the file for this case contains a printout of a 2006 direct mail solicitation by Supervisor Mikels in which the maximum contribution listed was \$500, further indicating that she was not intentionally soliciting excessive contributions.

Based on this investigation, I conclude that Supervisor Mikels did not violate the ordinance because she did not accept any contributions totaling more than \$600 per person per election. I recommend that her case be dismissed without finding any violation.

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Craig A. Steele

cc:

Del Tompkins

Matthew Smith, Esq. Roberta Rodriguez Fredric Woocher, Esq.

12581-0005\954994v2.doc